by the holder(s) of the Convertible Bonds, without the prior written
consent of the Company, to any connected person of the Company. Any
transfer of any Convertible Bond shall be in respect of the whole of the
outstanding principal amount or multiples of units of principal amount of
HK$1,000,000 of that Convertible Bond.

Form and
denomination

: The Convert ible Bonds wil l be issued in registered form in the
denomination of HK$1,000,000 and integral multiples thereof.

— 10 —

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there being no change in the share capital and shareholding structure of the Company from
the date of this announcement other than the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares issuable
under the Convertible Bonds, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds is as follows:

Name of the Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon full
conversion of the

Convertible Bonds (at the
Conversion Price)

Number of
 Shares

%
(Approx.)

Number of
Shares

%
(Approx.)

Connected persons
— Bondholder and concert parties

(Notes 1 and 2) 3,135,509,196 35.2 8,308,269,029 59.0

— HK Bloom (Note 2) 2,508,407,357 28.2 2,508,407,357 17.8

Public Shareholders 3,263,489,164 36.6 3,263,489,164 23.2

Total: 8,907,405,717 100.0 14,080,165,550 100.0

Notes:	 (1)	 The entire issued share capital of the Bondholder is held by Modern Agricultural Industry
Investment Holdings Limited (“Modern Agricultural Holdings”) which is in turn wholly-
owned by 吉林省現代農業產業投資基金 (Jilin Province Modern Agricultural Industry
Investment Fund*) (“PRC LLP”). The sole general partner of PRC LLP is 吉林省現代農業
產業基金有限公司 (Jilin Province Modern Agricultural Industry Fund Limited*) (“GP”). As
at the date of this announcement, the investment capital of PRC LLP is owned as to 60% by
吉林省農業投資集團有限公司 (Jilin Agricultural Investment Group Co., Ltd.*) (“Nongtou”)
(Nongtou is controlled by 吉林省人民政府國有資產監督管理委員會 (The State-Owned Assets